



Department of Medical Assistance Services
600 East Broad Street, Suite 1300
Richmond, Virginia 23219

www.dmas.virginia.gov

MEDICAID MEMO

TO: All Medical Doctors, Nurse Practitioners, Nurse Midwives, Health Departments, Rural Health Clinics, Federally Qualified Health Centers, Laboratories, Pharmacies, and Outpatient Clinics Participating in the Virginia Medical Assistance Program

FROM: Patrick W. Finnerty, Director
Department of Medical Assistance Services (DMAS)

MEMO Special

DATE 11/5/2004

SUBJECT: Clarification of Family Planning Waiver - Covered Services and Billing Procedures

The purpose of this memo is to provide further information regarding the Medicaid Family Planning Waiver. Detailed information pertaining to eligibility, covered services, and billing requirements are outlined in this memorandum.

The Department of Medical Assistance Services (DMAS) implemented the Family Planning Waiver on October 1, 2002. The purpose of this waiver is to extend family planning services for up to 24 months following the end of pregnancy for women who received a Medicaid-funded, pregnancy-related service during their most recent pregnancy. Any woman enrolled as a Medically Indigent pregnant woman, who received a pregnancy-related service that was paid for by Medicaid on or after October 1, 2003, is automatically eligible for the waiver at the end of her Medicaid coverage and should be encouraged to visit her local Department of Social Services (DSS) office to ensure she has been enrolled. However, any woman who received a pregnancy-related service that was paid for by Medicaid on or after October 1, 2002, but before October 1, 2003, must complete an application prior to enrollment in the waiver.

DMAS notifies women who are eligible to participate in the Family Planning Waiver at the end of their Medicaid coverage as a Medically Indigent pregnant woman. The Family Planning Waiver provides coverage for **only** the following services:

- ✓ Annual gynecological exams;
- ✓ Family planning education and counseling;
- ✓ Over-the-counter birth control supplies and prescription birth control supplies approved by the Federal Food and Drug Administration (FDA);

- ✓ Sterilizations (excluding hysterectomies) and the required hospitalization and;
- ✓ Testing for sexually transmitted diseases (STDs) during the first family planning visit.

Treatment for medical conditions or services not related to family planning or existing prior to and/or discovered during a visit to the provider for family planning services, transportation, and other services not listed above, are **NOT** covered under the Family Planning Waiver.

Attachment 1 provides a list of clinics to which patients may be referred for treatment of conditions and services not covered under the Family Planning Waiver. These clinics provide services on a sliding payment scale.

Family Planning Waiver services are reimbursed on a fee-for-service basis. To ensure payment for services, claims must be submitted using authorized Classification of Procedural Terminology (CPT) or International Classification of Disease ninth revision (ICD-9) procedure codes accompanied with the appropriate diagnosis codes. The Family Planning Waiver services are specifically limited to the ICD-9-CM Diagnosis and Procedures and the CPT procedure codes indicated in Attachment 2. Please refer to Chapter V of the *Physician* Provider Manual for instructions on claims submission; however, please note that reimbursement for services under the Family Planning Waiver is limited to the codes listed in Attachment 2. Because Family Planning Waiver recipients receive a limited benefits package, it is important to assess each Medicaid participant's eligibility and service limit status prior to providing services.

ELIGIBILITY AND CLAIMS STATUS INFORMATION

DMAS offers a web-based Internet option to access information regarding Medicaid eligibility, claims status, check status, service limits, prior authorization, and pharmacy prescriber identification information. The website address to use to enroll for access to this system is <http://virginia.fhsc.com>. The MediCall voice response system will provide the same information and can be accessed by calling 800-884-9730 or 800-772-9996. Both options are available at no cost to the provider.

COPIES OF MANUALS

DMAS publishes electronic and printable copies of its Provider Manuals and Medicaid Memoranda on the DMAS website at www.dmas.virginia.gov (*please note the new DMAS website address*). Refer to the Provider Column to find Medicaid and SLH Provider Manuals or click on "Medicaid Memos to Providers" to view Medicaid Memoranda. The Internet is the most efficient means to receive and review current provider information. If you do not have access to the Internet or would like a paper copy of a manual, you can order these by contacting Commonwealth-Martin at 804-780-0076. A fee will be charged for the printing and mailing of the manuals and manual updates requested.

"HELPLINE"

The "HELPLINE" is available Monday through Friday from 8:30 a.m. to 4:30 p.m., except on state holidays, to answer questions. The "HELPLINE" numbers are:

1-804-786-6273	Richmond area and out-of-state long distance
1-800-552-8627	All other areas (in-state, toll-free long distance)

Please remember that the "HELPLINE" is for provider use only. Please have your Medicaid provider identification number available when you call.

Attachments: (2)

ATTACHMENT 1

Primary Care Association Clinics

NORTHERN VIRGINIA

Alexandria Neighborhood Health Services: 3802 Executive Ave, Apt D1, Alexandria, VA 22305, Phone: 703-535-7930

Blue Ridge Medical Center: 4038 Thomas Nelson Highway, Arrington, VA 22922, Phone: 434-263-5953/8594

Bland County Medical Clinic: 12301 Grapefield Road, Bastain, VA 24314, Phone: 276-688-4331

CENTRAL VIRGINIA HEALTH SERVICES

Central Virginia Community Health Center: P.O. Box 220, New Canton, VA 23123, Phone: 434-581-3271/3272

Charlotte Primary Care: 165 LeGrande Avenue, Charlotte Courthouse, VA 23923, Phone: 434-542-5560

Hopewell Health Care Alliance: 220 Appomattox Street, Hopewell, VA 23860, Phone: 804-458-1297

King William Community Doctors: 11814 King William Road, Aylett, VA 23009, Phone: 804-769-3022

Petersburg Health Care Alliance: 301 Halifax Street, Petersburg VA 23804, Phone: 804-863-1652

Prince George Health Care Alliance: 6450 Administrative Drive, Prince George, VA 23875, Phone: 804-863-1652 (Ext. 204)

Southern Albemarle Family Practice: 2256 Irish Road, Esmont, VA 22937, Phone: 434-286-3602

Southside Community Health Center: 29 First Street, Alberta, VA 23821, Phone: 434-949-7211

Westmoreland Medical Center: 18849 Kings Highway, Montross, VA 22520, Phone: 804-493-9999

Women's Health Center for Women and Families: 800 Oak Street, Farmville, VA 23901, Phone: 434-392-8177

Clinch River Health Services: Route 1, Box 20, Dungannon, VA 24245, Phone: 276-467-2201

Daily Planet: 517 West Grace Street, Richmond, VA 23220, Phone: 804-783-0678

Vernon J. Harris East End Community Health Center: 719 North 25th Street, Richmond, VA 23223, Phone: 804-780-0840

EASTERN SHORE RURAL HEALTH SYSTEM

Atlantic Community Health Center: 8034 Lankford Highway, Oak Hall, VA 23416, Phone: 757-824-5676

Bayview Community Health Center: 22214 South Bayside Road, Cheriton, VA 23316, Phone: 757-331-1086

Chincoteague Island Community Health Center: 4049 Main Street, Chincoteague, VA 23336, Phone: 757-336-3682

Franktown Community Health Center: 9159 Franktown Road, Franktown, VA 23354, Phone: 757-442-4819

ATTACHMENT 1

Primary Care Association Clinics

Onley Community Health Center: 20280 Market Street, Onancock, VA 23417, Phone: 757-787-7374

Tangier Community Health Center: 16161 Main Street, Tangier, VA 23440, Phone: 757-891-2412

Highland Medical Center: US Route 220 South, Monterey, VA 24465, Phone: 540-468-3300

HORIZON HEALTH SERVICES

Ivory Medical Center: 8575 Ivor Road, Ivor, VA 23866, Phone: 757-859-6161

Waverly Medical Center: 334 West Main Street, Waverly, VA 23890, Phone: 804-834-8871

Irvin Gammon Craig Health Center: 8000 Brook Road, Richmond, VA 23227, Phone: 804-264-2986

Kuumba Community Health & Wellness Center: 3716 Melrose Avenue NW, Roanoke, VA 24017, Phone: 540-362-5158

Olde Towne Medical Center: 5249 Olde Towne Road, Williamsburg, VA 23188, Phone: 757-259-3258

PENINSULA INSTITUTE FOR COMMUNITY HEALTH (PICH)

PICH at 48 Street: 4714 Marshall Avenue, Newport News, VA 23607, Phone: 757-244-8560

PICH at Stoneybrook: 15425-H Warwick Boulevard, Newport News, VA 23608, Phone: 757-874-8400

Main Street Physicians: 157 North Main Street, Suite A, Suffolk, VA 23434-4507, Phone: 804-378-8801

PORTSMOUTH HEALTH CENTER

Portsmouth Community Health Center: 664 Lincoln Street, Portsmouth, VA 23704, Phone: 757-397-0042

Park Place Medical Center: 3415 Grandby Street, Norfolk, VA 23508, Phone: 757-533-9108

SHENANDOAH VALLEY MEDICAL SYSTEMS

Mount Jackson Migrant Clinic: 5173 North Main Street, Mount Jackson, VA 22842, Phone: 540-722-2369

Winchester Migrant Clinic: 130 Peyton Street, Winchester, VA 22601, Phone: 540-722-2369

Staunton River Medical Center: 533 Pocket Road, Hurt, VA 24563, Phone: 434-324-4411

SOUTHERN DOMINION HEALTH SYSTEMS

Amelia Healthcare Center: 8920 Otterburn Road, Amelia, VA 23002, Phone: 804-561-5150

Dinwiddie Medical Center: 13902 Courthouse Road, Dinwiddie, VA 23841, Phone: 804-469-3731

ATTACHMENT 1

Primary Care Association Clinics

Emporia Medical Center: 702 N. Main Street, Emporia, VA 23847, Phone: 434-634-7723

Kencare Family Medicine & Minor Surgery: 119 7th Street, Victoria, VA 23974, Phone: 434-676-9355

Lunenburg Community Health Center: 1508 K-V Road, Victoria, VA 23974, Phone: 434-696-2165

Mannboro Medical Center: 8631 Namozine Road, Amelia, VA 23002, Phone: 804-561-4333

SOUTHWEST COMMUNITY HEALTH SYSTEMS

Saltville Medical Center: 308 West Main Street, Saltville, VA 24370, Phone: 276-496-4433

Troutdale Medical Center: 67 High Country Lane, Troutdale, VA 24378, Phone: 276-677-4187

Twin City Medical Center: 2195 Euclid Center, Bristol, VA 24201, Phone: 276-669-5179

STONE MOUNTAIN HEALTH SERVICES

Davenport Clinic: Route 80, Davenport, VA 24239, Phone: 276-859-0859

Haysi Clinic: 102 O'Quinn Drive, Haysi, VA 24256, Phone: 276-865-5121

Holston Family Center: 306 South Shady Avenue, Damascus, VA 24236, Phone: 276-475-5116

Konnarock Family Health Center: 20471 Azen Road, Damascus, VA 24236, Phone: 276-388-3411

Pennington Family Health Center: 602 West Morgan Avenue, Pennington Gap, VA 24277, Phone: 276-546-3001

St. Charles Community Health Center: 100 Main Street, St. Charles, VA 24282, Phone: 276-383-4428

Thompson Family Health Center: Route 83, Vansant, VA 24656, Phone: 276-597-7081

Western Lee County Health Clinic: Route 58, Ewing, VA 24248, Phone: 276-445-4826

William A. Davis Clinic: Highway 63, North Clinic Drive, St. Paul, VA 24283, Phone: 276-762-0770

Stony Creek Community Health Center: 12454 Hartley Street, Stony Creek, VA 23882, Phone: 434-246-6100

Tri-Area Health Clinic: 14559 Danville Pike, Laural Fork, VA 24352, Phone: 276-398-2292

If there is not a clinic near you listed, please call the Virginia Association of Free Clinics at 804-340-3434.

ATTACHMENT 2

CPT and ICD-9 Codes That May be Reimbursed Through the Family Planning Waiver*

CPT CODE	PROCEDURE DESCRIPTION
57410	Pelvic examination under anesthesia
57505	Endocervical curettage (not done as part of dilation and curettage)
58301	Removal of IUD
78656	Ultrasound, pelvic (non-obstetric), B-scan, and/or real time with image documentation; complete
76857	Limited or follow-up
99000	Handling and/or conveyance of specimen for transfer from a physician's office to a laboratory
99001	Handling and/or conveyance of specimen for transfer from the patient to other than physician's office to a laboratory (distance may be indicated)
99002	Handling, conveyance, and/or other service in connection with the implementation of an order involving devices when devices are fabricated by an outside laboratory or shop but which items have been designed and are fitted and adjusted by the attending physician
99201	New Patient Office or other outpatient visit
99202	New Patient Office or other outpatient visit
99203	New Patient Office or other outpatient visit
99204	New Patient Office or other outpatient visit
99205	New Patient Office or other outpatient visit
99211	Established Patient Office or other outpatient visit
99212	Established Patient Office or other outpatient visit
99213	Established Patient Office or other outpatient visit
99214	Established Patient Office or other outpatient visit
99215	Established Patient Office or other outpatient visit
99221	Inpatient Hospital Care
99222	Inpatient Hospital Care
99223	Inpatient Hospital Care
99231	Subsequent Hospital Care
99232	Subsequent Hospital Care
99233	Subsequent Hospital Care
99238	Hospital Discharge Management
99239	Hospital Discharge Management
99241	New or Established Patient Office or Other Outpatient Consultations
99242	New or Established Patient Office or Other Outpatient Consultations
99243	New or Established Patient Office or Other Outpatient Consultations
99244	New or Established Patient Office or Other Outpatient Consultations
99245	New or Established Patient Office or Other Outpatient Consultations

* In context of the Family Planning Waiver, this will apply only when performed after the 60-day postpartum period.

** In context of the Family Planning Waiver, this will apply only when performed with abdominal surgery and not after a cesarean delivery.

*** In context of the Family Planning Waiver, this will apply only when required for a family planning sterilization procedure.

† Each claim must include one of the listed diagnosis codes.

ATTACHMENT 2

CPT and ICD-9 Codes That May be Reimbursed Through the Family Planning Waiver*

CPT CODE	PROCEDURE DESCRIPTION
99251	Initial Inpatient Consultation
99252	Initial Inpatient Consultation
99253	Initial Inpatient Consultation
99254	Initial Inpatient Consultation
99255	Initial Inpatient Consultation
99261	Follow-up Inpatient Consultation
99262	Follow-up Inpatient Consultation
99263	Follow-up Inpatient Consultation
99271	New or Established Patient Confirmatory Consultation
99272	New or Established Patient Confirmatory Consultation
99273	New or Established Patient Confirmatory Consultation
99274	New or Established Patient Confirmatory Consultation
99275	New or Established Patient Confirmatory Consultation
STERILIZATION***	A Sterilization Consent Form (DMAS 3004) must be voluntarily completed by the patient
58600	Ligation or transection of fallopian tube(s), abdominal or vaginal approach, unilateral or bilateral
58611	Ligation or transection of fallopian tube(s), when done at the time of cesarean delivery or intra-abdominal surgery
58615	Occlusion of fallopian tube(s) by device (e.g., band, clip, falope ring) vaginal or suprapubic approach
58670**	Laparoscopy – with fulguration of oviducts (with or without transection)
58671	Laparoscopy – with occlusion of oviducts (e.g., band, clip, falope ring)
OTHER	
11975	Insertion, implantable capsules
11976	Removal, implantable capsules with reinsertion
11977	Removal with insertion, implantable contraceptive capsule
11980	Subcutaneous hormone pellet implantation (implantation of estradiol and/or testosterone pellets beneath the skin)
57170	Diaphragm or cervical cap fitting
58300	Insertion of intrauterine device
A4260	Levonorgestrel (contraceptive) implant system, including implants and supplies
A4261	Cervical cap for contraceptive use

* In context of the Family Planning Waiver, this will apply only when performed after the 60-day postpartum period.

** In context of the Family Planning Waiver, this will apply only when performed with abdominal surgery and not after a cesarean delivery.

*** In context of the Family Planning Waiver, this will apply only when required for a family planning sterilization procedure.

† Each claim must include one of the listed diagnosis codes.

ATTACHMENT 2

CPT and ICD-9 Codes That May be Reimbursed Through the Family Planning Waiver*

CPT CODE	PROCEDURE DESCRIPTION
A4266	Diaphragm for contraceptive use
A4267	Contraception supply, condom, male, each
A4268	Contraception supply, condom, female, each
A4269	Contraception supply, spermicide (e.g. foam, gel), each
J1051	Injection, medroxyprogesterone acetate, 50 mg (Depro-Provera)
J1055	Injection, medroxyprogesterone acetate, for contraceptive use 150 mg (Depro-Provera)
J1056	Injection, medroxyprogesterone acetate/estradiol cypionate, 5 mg/25 mg (Lunelle monthly contraceptive)
J7300	Intrauterine copper contraceptive
J7302	Levonorgestrel-releasing intrauterine contraceptive system, 52 mg
J7303	Contraceptive vaginal ring
S4981	Insertion of levonorgestrel-releasing intrauterine system
S4989	Contraceptive intrauterine device (e.g. Progestacert IUD), including implants and supplies

ICD-9 CODE	STERILIZATION PROCEDURE***
66.21	Bilateral endoscopic ligation and crushing of fallopian tubes
66.22	Bilateral endoscopic ligation and division of fallopian tubes
66.31	Other bilateral ligation or crushing of fallopian tubes
66.32	Other bilateral ligation or division of fallopian tubes
66.39	Other bilateral ligation or destruction or occlusion of fallopian tubes
66.51	Removal of both fallopian tubes at same procedure
66.52	Removal of remaining fallopian tube
89.26	General Pelvic (limit one per year)
94.49	Other counseling
97.71	Removal of IUD
99.24	Injection of Hormone

* In context of the Family Planning Waiver, this will apply only when performed after the 60-day postpartum period.

** In context of the Family Planning Waiver, this will apply only when performed with abdominal surgery and not after a cesarean delivery.

*** In context of the Family Planning Waiver, this will apply only when required for a family planning sterilization procedure.

† Each claim must include one of the listed diagnosis codes.

ATTACHMENT 2

CPT and ICD-9 Codes That May be Reimbursed Through the Family Planning Waiver*

CPT CODE	STD SCREENING PROCEDURE CODES
86701-86703, 87390-87391, 86689	AIDS/HIV
87210	Bacterial Vaginosis and Candidiasis
86631-86632, 87110, 87270, 87320, 87810	Chlamydia
87590-87592, 87850	Gonorrhoeal
86696, 87273-87274	Herpes (Genital)
86592-86593, 86781	Syphilis
87210	Trichomonas

ICD-9 CM DIAGNOSIS CODE[†]	DIAGNOSIS
V25.0	General Counseling and Advice
V25.01	Prescription of oral contraceptives
V25.02	Initiation of other contraceptive measures
V25.09	Other family planning advice
V25.1	Insertion of intrauterine contraceptive device
V25.2	Sterilization
V25.4	Surveillance of previously prescribed contraceptive methods
V25.40	Contraceptive surveillance unspecified
V25.41	Contraceptive pill
V25.42	Intrauterine device checking, reinsertion, removal
V25.49	Other contraceptive method
V25.9	Unspecified contraceptive management

* In context of the Family Planning Waiver, this will apply only when performed after the 60-day postpartum period.

** In context of the Family Planning Waiver, this will apply only when performed with abdominal surgery and not after a cesarean delivery.

*** In context of the Family Planning Waiver, this will apply only when required for a family planning sterilization procedure.

† Each claim must include one of the listed diagnosis codes.